Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central (1) $ 327.81 $ 295.52 10.9 % 97.4% 70.9% 26.5 % $ 319.28 $ 209.59 52.3 % 46.03% 46.64% -61 bps

Vail Marriott $ 261.69 $ 249.56 4.9 % 71.8% 70.3% 1.5 % $ 187.77 $ 175.39 7.1 % 36.39% 35.11% 128 bps

Westin San Diego $ 187.95 $ 167.86 12.0 % 86.0% 85.5% 0.5 % $ 161.73 $ 143.53 12.7 % 34.10% 32.33% 177 bps

Westin Washington D.C. City Center $ 215.77 $ 206.31 4.6 % 82.8% 74.5% 8.3 % $ 178.60 $ 153.65 16.2 % 35.86% 31.21% 465 bps

Renaissance Worthington $ 181.28 $ 176.00 3.0 % 70.3% 69.6% 0.7 % $ 127.47 $ 122.46 4.1 % 35.48% 32.76% 272 bps

Pro Forma Total (2) $ 212.58 $ 203.81 4.3 % 80.8% 80.1% 0.7 % $ 171.75 $ 163.28 5.2 % 30.95% 29.81% 114 bps
(1)  The hotel opened for business on September 1, 2014.  Amounts for 2015 include operations from September 1, 2015 to September 30, 2015 to reflect the comparable period of 2014.
(2)  Assumes all hotels were owned as of January 1, 2014 but excludes the Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central (282 rooms) from January 1, 2015 to August 31, 2015 to reflect the comparable

period of 2014.

16

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

Third Quarter 2015
Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

Total Revenues Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott $ 5,282 $ 1,674 $ 385 $ — $ — $ 2,059
Bethesda Marriott Suites $ 3,479 $ (1,211) $ 362 $ — $ 1,541 $ 692
Boston Westin $ 24,679 $ 6,231 $ 2,218 $ — $ 2 $ 8,451
Hilton Boston Downtown $ 11,757 $ 4,110 $ 1,215 $ — $ 29 $ 5,354
Hilton Burlington $ 5,456 $ 2,203 $ 464 $ — $ 23 $ 2,690
Renaissance Charleston $ 3,101 $ 736 $ 347 $ — $ (32) $ 1,051
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea $ 3,936 $ 1,232 $ 362 $ — $ — $ 1,594
Chicago Marriott $ 29,530 $ 2,952 $ 2,744 $ 3,171 $ (397) $ 8,470
Chicago Gwen $ 7,331 $ 1,536 $ 731 $ — $ — $ 2,267
Courtyard Denver Downtown $ 3,175 $ 1,308 $ 283 $ — $ — $ 1,591
Courtyard Fifth Avenue $ 4,334 $ (469) $ 450 $ 834 $ 293 $ 1,108
Courtyard Midtown East $ 7,653 $ 860 $ 683 $ 1,019 $ — $ 2,562
Fort Lauderdale Westin $ 7,604 $ 397 $ 1,132 $ — $ — $ 1,529
Frenchman's Reef $ 11,625 $ (662) $ 1,589 $ — $ — $ 927
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek $ 6,639 $ 1,172 $ 525 $ 728 $ — $ 2,425
Inn at Key West $ 1,685 $ 451 $ 176 $ — $ — $ 627
Key West Sheraton Suites $ 3,687 $ 749 $ 512 $ — $ — $ 1,261
Lexington Hotel New York $ 17,483 $ 261 $ 3,342 $ 1,282 $ 197 $ 5,082
Minneapolis Hilton $ 14,921 $ 1,845 $ 1,474 $ 1,297 $ (202) $ 4,414
Orlando Airport Marriott $ 5,515 $ (448) $ 575 $ 807 $ — $ 934
Hotel Rex $ 2,158 $ 770 $ 142 $ — $ — $ 912
Salt Lake City Marriott $ 7,688 $ 1,256 $ 767 $ 678 $ — $ 2,701
Shorebreak $ 4,233 $ 1,520 $ 217 $ — $ (15) $ 1,722
The Lodge at Sonoma $ 7,495 $ 1,950 $ 371 $ 306 $ — $ 2,627
Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central $ 2,744 $ 1,004 $ 259 $ — $ — $ 1,263
Vail Marriott $ 6,802 $ 1,150 $ 480 $ — $ — $ 1,630
Westin San Diego $ 8,601 $ 1,149 $ 1,020 $ 693 $ 46 $ 2,908
Westin Washington D.C. City Center $ 7,471 $ 637 $ 1,189 $ 746 $ — $ 2,572
Renaissance Worthington $ 8,321 $ 1,034 $ 575 $ 814 $ 2 $ 2,425
Pro Forma Total (2) $ 234,385 $ 35,397 $ 24,589 $ 12,375 $ 1,487 $ 73,819

  (1)   The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets,
the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities and union severance payments.

   (2)   Assumes all hotels were owned as of January 1, 2014 but excludes the Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central from July 1, 2015 to August 31, 2015.

17

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
Third Quarter 2014

Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

Total Revenues Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott $ 4,468 $ 1,169 $ 406 $ — $ — $ 1,575
Bethesda Marriott Suites $ 3,495 $ (1,248) $ 360 $ — $ 1,541 $ 653
Boston Westin $ 22,176 $ 4,842 $ 2,186 $ — $ 10 $ 7,038
Hilton Boston Downtown $ 9,853 $ 3,008 $ 1,081 $ — $ 42 $ 4,131
Hilton Burlington $ 5,475 $ 2,290 $ 436 $ — $ 23 $ 2,749
Renaissance Charleston $ 3,300 $ 633 $ 406 $ — $ (32) $ 1,007
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea $ 3,517 $ 836 $ 485 $ — $ — $ 1,321
Chicago Marriott $ 29,390 $ 2,574 $ 3,074 $ 3,218 $ (398) $ 8,468
Chicago Gwen $ 8,605 $ 2,848 $ 961 $ — $ — $ 3,809
Courtyard Denver Downtown $ 3,018 $ 1,231 $ 279 $ — $ — $ 1,510
Courtyard Fifth Avenue $ 4,660 $ 64 $ 452 $ 844 $ 52 $ 1,412
Courtyard Midtown East $ 8,331 $ 1,384 $ 686 $ 836 $ — $ 2,906
Fort Lauderdale Westin $ 7,554 $ (897) $ 1,095 $ — $ — $ 198
Frenchman's Reef $ 12,376 $ (1,388) $ 1,563 $ 815 $ — $ 990
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek $ 6,293 $ 1,131 $ 521 $ 568 $ — $ 2,220
Inn at Key West $ 1,564 $ 518 $ 90 $ — $ — $ 608
Key West Sheraton Suites $ 3,247 $ 328 $ 513 $ — $ — $ 841
Lexington Hotel New York $ 17,219 $ 1,470 $ 3,274 $ 1,748 $ 31 $ 6,523
Minneapolis Hilton $ 14,846 $ 1,390 $ 2,403 $ 1,328 $ (129) $ 4,992
Orlando Airport Marriott $ 4,264 $ (1,172) $ 588 $ 820 $ — $ 236
Hotel Rex $ 2,146 $ 818 $ 140 $ — $ — $ 958
Salt Lake City Marriott $ 7,157 $ 956 $ 743 $ 694 $ — $ 2,393
Shorebreak $ 4,436 $ 1,185 $ 465 $ — $ — $ 1,650
The Lodge at Sonoma $ 7,507 $ 2,016 $ 390 $ 312 $ — $ 2,718
Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central $ 1,786 $ 574 $ 259 $ — $ — $ 833
Vail Marriott $ 6,719 $ 1,093 $ 508 $ — $ — $ 1,601
Westin San Diego $ 8,144 $ 869 $ 1,132 $ 706 $ 46 $ 2,753
Westin Washington D.C. City Center $ 7,826 $ 479 $ 1,292 $ 765 $ 47 $ 2,583
Renaissance Worthington $ 8,177 $ 824 $ 631 $ 743 $ 2 $ 2,200
Pro Forma Total (2) $ 227,549 $ 29,825 $ 26,419 $ 13,397 $ 1,235 $ 70,775

(1) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets
and the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.

(2) Assumes all hotels were owned as of January 1, 2014.

18

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

Year to Date 2015
Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

Total Revenues Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott $ 14,945 $ 4,292 $ 1,159 $ — $ — $ 5,451
Bethesda Marriott Suites $ 11,460 $ (2,685) $ 1,117 $ — $ 4,624 $ 3,056
Boston Westin $ 71,004 $ 15,499 $ 6,674 $ — $ 7 $ 22,180
Hilton Boston Downtown $ 27,510 $ 7,368 $ 3,452 $ — $ 113 $ 10,933
Hilton Burlington $ 12,394 $ 3,613 $ 1,370 $ — $ 68 $ 5,051
Renaissance Charleston $ 10,277 $ 2,695 $ 1,131 $ — $ (95) $ 3,731
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea $ 9,932 $ 2,015 $ 1,086 $ — $ — $ 3,101
Chicago Marriott $ 77,669 $ 3,352 $ 6,852 $ 9,425 $ (1,192) $ 18,437
Chicago Gwen $ 19,428 $ 2,793 $ 2,338 $ — $ — $ 5,131
Courtyard Denver Downtown $ 8,554 $ 3,236 $ 851 $ — $ — $ 4,087
Courtyard Fifth Avenue $ 11,835 $ (1,721) $ 1,347 $ 2,483 $ 396 $ 2,505
Courtyard Midtown East $ 20,995 $ 1,167 $ 2,051 $ 3,024 $ — $ 6,242
Fort Lauderdale Westin $ 33,319 $ 7,568 $ 3,388 $ — $ — $ 10,956
Frenchman's Reef $ 49,929 $ 6,464 $ 4,767 $ 1,164 $ — $ 12,395
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek $ 18,907 $ 2,958 $ 1,577 $ 1,840 $ — $ 6,375
Inn at Key West $ 6,721 $ 2,992 $ 522 $ — $ — $ 3,514
Key West Sheraton Suites $ 14,111 $ 4,535 $ 1,538 $ — $ — $ 6,073
Lexington Hotel New York $ 46,742 $ (1,850) $ 10,027 $ 3,945 $ 234 $ 12,356
Minneapolis Hilton $ 39,529 $ (203) $ 6,177 $ 3,874 $ (606) $ 9,242
Orlando Airport Marriott $ 20,229 $ 1,808 $ 1,714 $ 2,404 $ — $ 5,926
Hotel Rex $ 5,824 $ 1,720 $ 425 $ — $ — $ 2,145
Salt Lake City Marriott $ 22,331 $ 3,404 $ 2,262 $ 2,025 $ — $ 7,691
Shorebreak $ 11,183 $ 2,656 $ 973 $ — $ (44) $ 3,585
The Lodge at Sonoma $ 19,849 $ 3,754 $ 1,124 $ 913 $ — $ 5,791
Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central $ 2,744 $ 1,004 $ 259 $ — $ — $ 1,263
Vail Marriott $ 26,062 $ 8,021 $ 1,462 $ — $ — $ 9,483
Westin San Diego $ 26,170 $ 3,667 $ 3,053 $ 2,066 $ 137 $ 8,923
Westin Washington D.C. City Center $ 24,212 $ 2,823 $ 3,536 $ 2,229 $ 95 $ 8,683
Renaissance Worthington $ 29,192 $ 6,300 $ 1,740 $ 2,310 $ 6 $ 10,356
Pro Forma Total (2) $ 693,057 $ 99,245 $ 73,972 $ 37,702 $ 3,743 $ 214,503

  (1)   The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets,
the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities and union severance payments.

   (2)   Assumes all hotels were owned as of January 1, 2014 but excludes the Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central from January 1, 2015 to August 31, 2015.

19

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
Year to Date 2014

Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

Total Revenues Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott $ 13,632 $ 3,594 $ 1,216 $ — $ — $ 4,810
Bethesda Marriott Suites $ 11,058 $ (3,022) $ 1,083 $ — $ 4,632 $ 2,693
Boston Westin $ 64,074 $ 11,302 $ 6,571 $ — $ 14 $ 17,887
Hilton Boston Downtown $ 24,617 $ 5,699 $ 3,253 $ — $ 125 $ 9,077
Hilton Burlington $ 11,849 $ 3,586 $ 1,309 $ — $ 68 $ 4,963
Renaissance Charleston $ 10,336 $ 2,436 $ 1,212 $ — $ (95) $ 3,553
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea $ 9,818 $ 2,264 $ 1,468 $ — $ — $ 3,732
Chicago Marriott $ 75,380 $ (256) $ 9,444 $ 9,583 $ (1,192) $ 17,579
Chicago Gwen $ 21,355 $ 4,447 $ 2,876 $ — $ — $ 7,323
Courtyard Denver Downtown $ 8,178 $ 3,134 $ 824 $ — $ — $ 3,958
Courtyard Fifth Avenue $ 12,322 $ (992) $ 1,321 $ 2,514 $ 155 $ 2,998
Courtyard Midtown East $ 22,318 $ 2,338 $ 2,061 $ 2,781 $ — $ 7,180
Fort Lauderdale Westin $ 33,143 $ 4,190 $ 3,285 $ — $ — $ 7,475
Frenchman's Reef $ 50,970 $ 5,406 $ 4,641 $ 2,430 $ — $ 12,477
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek $ 17,541 $ 2,490 $ 1,553 $ 1,717 $ — $ 5,760
Inn at Key West $ 6,033 $ 2,984 $ 270 $ — $ — $ 3,254
Key West Sheraton Suites $ 12,506 $ 3,241 $ 1,539 $ — $ — $ 4,780
Lexington Hotel New York $ 45,006 $ (1,473) $ 9,799 $ 5,208 $ 94 $ 13,628
Minneapolis Hilton $ 38,320 $ (587) $ 7,066 $ 3,964 $ (388) $ 10,055
Orlando Airport Marriott $ 16,770 $ (290) $ 1,814 $ 2,441 $ — $ 3,965
Hotel Rex $ 5,242 $ 1,302 $ 555 $ — $ — $ 1,857
Salt Lake City Marriott $ 20,910 $ 2,405 $ 2,248 $ 2,071 $ — $ 6,724
Shorebreak $ 11,224 $ 1,923 $ 1,395 $ — $ — $ 3,318
The Lodge at Sonoma $ 17,828 $ 3,004 $ 1,154 $ 930 $ — $ 5,088
Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central $ 1,786 $ 574 $ 259 $ — $ — $ 833
Vail Marriott $ 24,307 $ 6,986 $ 1,548 $ — $ — $ 8,534
Westin San Diego $ 22,863 $ 1,834 $ 3,317 $ 2,104 $ 137 $ 7,392
Westin Washington D.C. City Center $ 21,176 $ 527 $ 3,657 $ 2,284 $ 142 $ 6,610
Renaissance Worthington $ 27,244 $ 4,783 $ 1,920 $ 2,215 $ 6 $ 8,924
Pro Forma Total (2) $ 657,806 $ 73,829 $ 78,658 $ 40,242 $ 3,698 $ 196,093

(1) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets
and the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.

(2) Assumes all hotels were owned as of January 1, 2014.

	Front Section
	Back Section
	Back Section Tables